
Oct 13, 2023, 4:37 PM

MA 18P 15080500000000000024 State of Maine
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Effective Date: 07/28/15 Expiration Date: 12/31/27

Master Agreement Description: Transcor Master Agreement

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext. justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Nancy Tan 207-458-6050 ext. nancy.tan@maine.gov

Requestor Information
Nancy Tan 207-458-6050 ext. nancy.tan@maine.gov

Agreement Reporting Categories

Reason For Modification: To correct the scope of work verbiage in the contract amendment to the following: Upgrade from 
16GB to 32 GB of memory. Increase hard drive from 256GB to 1 TB.

Authorized Departments

ALL

Vendor Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VC1000035168 HAYWOOD ASSOCIATES INC

Alias/DBA
DBA TRANSCOR INFO TECHNOLOGIES

Vendor Address Information
124 JEWETT ST

GEORGETOWN, MA 01833
US

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



MA 18P 15080500000000000024

Oct 13, 2023, 4:37 PM

Vendor Contact Information
TOM HAYWOOD
978-352-3100 ext.  
tomh@transcor-it.com
 
Payment Discount Terms

0 Days
0 Days
0 Days
0 Days

 
Commodity Information

 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: HAYWOOD ASSOCIATES INC

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 93921

Commodity Description: Transcor Master Agreement
Commodity Specifications: This Master Agreement has been issued to cover purchases of equipment and various services 

per the BP54-IT attached.
Commodity Extended Description: Agency to obtain Quote/Invoice from vendor - then create DO against the MA.  (make 

sure to attach copy of vendor's quote/invoice.)  If your order is under $5000.00,   you will 
need to e-mail it to the vendor.  If it is over $5000.00, Purchases Buyer will e-mail to the 
vendor.  Agency Instructions for creating DO against this Agreement are attached to the 
header.

 
Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000  0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board
  

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 07/28/15 12/31/27

Catalog Name Discount
 0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date
  

 
Commodity Terms and Conditions
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Commodity Line #: 1

T&C #: 165

T&C Name: Payment Terms

T&C Details: Net 30
 
 
 
Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



MA 18P 15080500000000000024

Oct 13, 2023, 4:37 PM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

DateSignature

David Morris, Acting Chief Procurement 

Officer

Vendor

Signature Date

Print Representative Name and Title

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6

Derek Biersteker

10/13/2023

President

Acting CIO.

10/16/2023

Nicholas Marquis

10/16/2023



 
IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
 

DATE: 9/21/2023 AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $0.00 (Master 
Agreement) 

ADVANTAGE CONTRACT #: MA 18P 150805-024 

DEPARTMENT AGREEMENT #: Mobile Technology Equipment and Services 
 

This Contract Amendment is between the following State of Maine Department and Provider: 
 

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT NAME: Administrative Financial Services, MaineIT 

ADDRESS:  51 Commerce Drive 

CITY: Augusta STATE: ME ZIP CODE: 04330 

PROVIDER 

PROVIDER NAME: Haywood Associates DBA TransCOR Information Technologies 

ADDRESS: 124 Jewett St 

CITY: Georgetown STATE:  MA ZIP CODE: 01833 

PROVIDER’S VENDOR CUSTOMER #: VC1000035168 

 
Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this IT Contract Amendment to be executed. 

 
Department Representative:  
Department of Public Safety  

 
Sep 25, 2023 

Michael Sauschuck (Sep 25, 2023 09:07 EDT)  

Provider Representative: 
Haywood Associates DBA TransCOR 

 
   

BY: Signature Michael Sauschuck,  Date  
  Commissioner     

BY: Signature Derek Biersteker         Date 
Owner  

 
Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology: 

BY: Signature Nicholas Marquis, Chief Information Officer Date 

IT Contract Amendment Template - REV 6/6/2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6

10/13/2023

10/16/2023



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 2 

AMENDMENT 

CODING 

Upon final approval by the Division of Procurement Services, a case details page will be made part of 
this contract. 

The contract is hereby amended as follows: (Check and complete all that apply.) 

X Amended 
Period 

Original Start Date: 12/31/2019 Amendment Start Date: 12/31/2023 

Current End Date: 12/31/2023 New End Date: 12/31/2027 

Reason: Current agreement is ending and MSP would like to 
renew contract and maintain continuity of all equipment until a 
refresh occurs throughout December of 2023 and January of 2024 

☐ 
Amended 
Contract 
Amount 

Adjustment Amount: $ New Contract Amount: $ 

Reason: 

X Amended 
Scope of Work 

The Scope of Work in Rider A is amended as follows: Increase in fees 
and an increase in warranty. Replace all Panasonic CF-54 laptops 
with Panasonic FZ-55 laptops. Upgrade from 16GB to 32 GB of 
memory. Increase hard drive from 256GB to 1 TB. Replace all dock 
tops and printers. Add VuLock and remove ScreenSafe. 

☐ Other 
Describe the Changes: 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments remain in 
full force and effect. 

LINE 
TOTAL 

FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 
UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 
PERIOD 

APPR 
FUNDING 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

$ 

LINE 
TOTAL 

FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 
UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 
PERIOD 

APPR 
FUNDING 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

$ 

LINE 
TOTAL 

FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 
UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 
PERIOD 

APPR 
FUNDING 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

$ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 3 

 

 

 
 

(Departments - Attach separate sheet as needed for additional coding.) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 4 

 

 

Additional features incorporated in the proposed CF-55 model include: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Option of Windows 10 or 11 Operating System 
Upgrade of Memory from 16GB to 32GB 
Faster Processor 
1TB Faster Solid State Drive (SSD) Storage 

The complete manufacturer’s description of the computer configuration is: FZ-55FZ00BKM; Win10 Pro 
(Win11 DG), Intel Core i7-1185G7 vPro (up to 4.8GHz), AMT, 14.0" FHD 1000 nit Gloved Multi Touch, 
32GB(16+16), Intel Iris Xe, 1TB OPAL SSD, Intel Wi-Fi 6, Bluetooth, 4G LTE Band 14 (EM7511), GPS, 
Dual Pass (Ch1:GPS/Ch2:WWAN), Infrared Webcam, NO USB-C, Standard Battery, TPM 2.0, Emissive 
Backlit Keyboard 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Rider A Section _, Part _, is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
• Original language: 
• Revised Language: 

 
Rider A Section _ is amended by adding the following language: 
 
Contract Term This second proposed extended contract term would run 12/31/2023 to 12/31/2027, per the 
“Agreement to Purchase Services” dated July 28, 2015. This Amendment incorporates all Terms and 
Conditions of the “Agreement to Purchase Services” dated July 28, 2015 by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

 
Proposed Modifications for 2024 

 
 
 

2.0.1  Provider Responsibilities Note that for 2024-2028 TransCOR is including a 4 year Pro-Plus 
warranty on the Panasonic Toughbook’s and docking stations. 

 
 

2.0.2  Fingerprint Background Checks TransCOR has submitted all relevant employees for CJIS 
Background checks as of 8/9/2023. Status will be updated prior to starting installations on-site 

 
 

2.2.1  Laptop Device The Department has requested a refresh and contract extension to upgrade rugged 
mobile computers previously provided and support by Haywood Associates Incorporated d/b/a TransCOR 
Information Technologies 

 

ATTACHMENT A: CHANGES TO AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 5 

 

 

 
 
 

2.2.2.2 Printer Devices TransCOR will not be supplying or installing paper into new Brother PJ8 printers 
 
 
 

2.4.2 Equipment Maintenance Modify emergency contact number from Tom Haywood’s cell to Derek 
Biersteker’s cell (781)608-1010 

 
 

2.4.4 Laptop Batteries To reduce the need for purchasing additional batteries over the 4 years of this 
contract extension TransCOR has included a 4 year smart battery warranty. This covers all Panasonic batteries 
for 4 years including no charge replacement 

 
 

2.8.2 Software Upgrade Due to changes in the Microsoft architecture of Windows, The State of Maine 
must image their own hard drives. 

 
 

4.3.1.3 Organization Location, Licensure and Responsibility 
 

Section B. Haywood Associates Incorporated d/b/a TransCOR Information Technologies had a change of 
ownership on September 15th 2021. Tom Haywood asked Derek Biersteker, an employee of 17 years, to 
purchase the company from him in 2019. This transition was seamless and was well received by TransCOR 
employees and existing customers. 

 
 

5. COST TABLE  The Cost Table submitted in the RFP Response incorporated in Rider F, §5 of the 
“Agreement to Purchase Services” dated July 28, 2015 has been revised to reflect the refresh and upgrade costs 
of required equipment for the current project. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 6 

 

 

 
 

Item & Unit Counts Description Unit Price Total Cost (units x price x 
number of periods) 

Vehicle Service with 
Wireless Communication 
(241) 

A flat monthly fee per vehicle equipped 
with a FZ-55 with Wireless 
Communication and service supplied in 
accordance with Equipment 
Specifications and Support Services. 
(1,2,3,4) (48 periods) 

 
 
 
 
 

$  390.76 

 
 
 
 
 

$  4,520,331.82 

Spare Vehicle (95) A flat monthly fee per vehicle with FZ- 
55 dock, printer, etc., with equipment 
specifications and support services. 
(1,2,3,4) (48 periods) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$  82.46 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$  376,024.62 

Inspector Laptop Devices 
(48) 

A flat monthly fee per FZ-55 supplied in 
accordance with Equipment 
Specifications and Support Services. 
(1,2,3,4) (48 periods) 

 
 
 
 
 

$  302.71 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 697,441.76 

Gamber Johnson or Havis 
Console. Quantity 30 

A monthly fee per Console 
configuration Buyout, as delivered at 
month 1, amortized over 48 months, in 
accordance with Equipment 
Specifications and Support Services. 
(1,2,3,4) (48 periods) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$21.48 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$30,931.20 

 Total Cost  $ 5,624,729.40 

 
 
 
 

7. COST TABLE – UNITS ADDED AFTER CONTRACT MID-TERM Equipment added after the 
contract midpoint is subject to an additional agreed upon fee not to exceed 25%, in conjunction with a modified 
amortization to reflect the remaining term of contract. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 7 

 

 

 

8. EQUIPMENT UNIT COST DETAIL (A-La-Carte) 
 
 
 

Part Number Vendor – Item Description  
List Price 

 
Net Price 

 --- COMPUTER, DOCKING & POWER -- 
- 

  

FZ-55FZ00BKM Win10 Pro (Win11 DG), Intel Core i7- 
1185G7 vPro (up to 4.8GHz), AMT, 14.0" 

FHD 1000 nit Gloved Multi Touch, 
32GB(16+16), Intel Iris Xe, 1TB OPAL 
SSD, Intel Wi-Fi 6, Bluetooth, 4G LTE 
Band 14 (EM7511), GPS, Dual Pass 

(Ch1:GPS/Ch2:WWAN), Infrared 
Webcam, NO USB-C, Standard Battery, 
TPM 2.0, Emissive Backlit Keyboard, Flat 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5,051.20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4,419.80 

CF-SVCLTNF4Y 4 Yr Protection Plus  
500.00 

 
475.00 

CF-SVCBATSW4Y 4YR Smart Battery Warranty  
175.00 

 
153.13 

HA-55LVDLT2 HAVIS DOCKING STATION 
COMPUTER DOCK LITE W/ DUAL 

ANTENNA FOR FZ-54-55 

 
 

1,365.00 

 
 

955.50 

CF-VEB541AU Panasonic CF-54 Office Dock [(40 
Current + 20 New Users (Lt. Scott)] 

 
360.00 

 
315.00 

CF-AA5713AM Panasonic 110W AC Adapter, 3 Prong 
Grounded, CF-53/54 

 
87.00 

 
76.13 

FZ-VSDR55NTW 1TB Opal SSD Main Battery  
704.00 

 
616.00 

 ---- CONSOLE & COMPONENTS ----   

C-VS-1210-INUT 22" Vehicle Specific Angled Console, 
2020-2023 Ford PIU 

 
512.00 

 
448.00 

C-EB40-CCS-1P Whelen Control Head Mounting Bracket  
33.00 

 
28.87 

C-EB30-CH7-1P Harris M7300 Mounting Bracket  
33.00 

 
28.87 

C-EB25-T81-1P Kenwood Radio Mounting Bracket  
33.00 

 
28.87 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 8 

 

 

 
 

C-EB20-WGD-1P WatchGuard 4RE DVR Mounting Bracket  
33.00 

 
28.87 

CUP2-1001 Adjustable Cup Holder  
67.00 

 
58.63 

C-ARPB-1014 Printer Mount Armrest  
330.00 

 
288.75 

C-USB-3 Dual USB Outlet  
119.00 

 
104.12 

C-MD-119 11" Heavy Duty Swing Arm with Low 
Profile Motion Device 

 
367.00 

 
321.13 

 ---- SCREEN BLANKING SW ----   

ST-DEPINVPD02 VULOCK  
280.00 

 
245.00 

 ---- PRINTER ----   

BR-PJ823 Brother PocketJet 823 300 dpi Printer, 
USB C *NO BLUETOOTH*, Includes 2 

Year Warranty 

 
 

525.00 

 
 

459.38 

BR-LB3692 Car Adapter - Wired - 14 Foot Length for 
Ruggedjet4 , PocketJet PocketJet 3, 6, & 

7 [205578] 

 
 

27.00 

 
 

23.63 

BR-LBX110001 USB-C Cable 10 Foot A/C, USB  
25.00 

 
21.88 

 ---- INSPECTORS' PRINTERS ----   

BR-PJ623-K Pentax PocketJet 6 Plus 300 dpi Printer, 
6ppm, USB Cable, AC Adapter/Charger, 

Battery, 100pp Letter Sized Thermal 
Paper, Carrying Case, Integrated 

USB/IrDA 

 
 
 
 

479.00 

 
 
 
 

419.13 

BR-PJ723-K Brother PocketJet 7 Plus Kit 300 dpi 
Printer, 8ppm, USB Cable, AC 

Adapter/Charger, Battery, 100pp Letter 
Sized Thermal Paper, Carrying Case, 

Integrated USB/IrDA 

 
 
 
 

529.00 

 
 
 
 

462.85 

BR-LB3690 Car Adapter - Cig Plug - 3 Foot Length 
for RuggedJet4 , PocketJet 3, 6, & 7 

[205579] 

 
 

19.00 

 
 

16.63 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



STATE OF MAINE | IT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 9 

 

 

 
 

 ---- ELECTRICAL ----   

LN-PA1580-3772 120W Auto Adapter for Panasonic 
CF19/31/53/74, Output -10' Shen Ming , 
Input 1' Stripped /Tinned, Auto Reset, 

Output Short Circuit, Lo Input Volt 
Protection 

 
 
 
 

175.00 

 
 
 
 

153.13 

LN-SDT1230-057 Lind Shut Down Timer Vehicle Battery 
Protection Unit for Vehicles 12VDC, 

including Surge, Sag & Reverse Polarity 
Protection. 0-2 hours. 2 FUSED 15 Amp 

Outputs. 

 
 
 
 

110.00 

 
 
 
 

96.25 

TC-SDTCVRCLR TransCOR Shut Down Timer Cover 1/4" 
ABS Black 

 
28.50 

 
24.94 

 ---- ANTENNA ----   

AP-MMF-CG-Q- 
S11_BL21 

Antenna Plus Antenna - Threaded Bolt, 
Cellular/LTE GPS, 21' Cables, TNC M, 

Black - MOQ 20 

 
 

216.00 

 
 

189.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



 

 

Created: 2023-09-25 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

Bruce G Scott (bruce.g.scott@maine.gov) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABAA5ymAY5UWTIKf5lLAdWmXMqrY8q7z-FiZ 

IT Contract Amendment TransCOR 9-21-23 
Final Audit Report 2023-09-25 

 
 
 
 
 

"IT Contract Amendment TransCOR 9-21-23" History 
Document created by Bruce G Scott (bruce.g.scott@maine.gov) 
2023-09-25 - 1:01:27 PM GMT- IP address: 198.182.163.115 

 

Document emailed to Michael Sauschuck (michael.sauschuck@maine.gov) for signature 
2023-09-25 - 1:02:05 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Michael Sauschuck (michael.sauschuck@maine.gov) 
2023-09-25 - 1:06:59 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254 

 

Document e-signed by Michael Sauschuck (michael.sauschuck@maine.gov) 
Signature Date: 2023-09-25 - 1:07:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.182.163.109 

 

Agreement completed. 
2023-09-25 - 1:07:10 PM GMT 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740

8/15/2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



State of Maine  

Competitive Award Authorization Form 
   

CA                     Page 1 of 2  Rev. June 2019 

 

Form Instructions:  Please provide the information requested in the form below.  This form must 
accompany contracts being proposed for approval that are the direct result of a competitive Request for 
Proposals (RFP), a subsequent contract renewal that was anticipated in the RFP or when Competitive 
Quotes are obtained.  If the renewals allowable under the original RFP have been exhausted, another 
competitive RFP should be conducted. 
 

Contract 

Administrator: 
N. Marquis 

Office/Division/Program 
DAFS - OIT 

Contract Amount:  $  0.00 Contract (CT) Number: MA 18P  150805-024   

Start Date: 
10-1-2019 (orig 7-28-
2015) 

End Date: 12-31-2023 (orig. 12-31-
2019) 

Selected Bidder’s Name, City and State: 
Haywood Associates DBA TransCOR Information 
Technologies, Georgetown, MA 

Short Description of Service: Mobile Technology Equipment and Services 

1. Information on the Competitive Process Used   

 

If a RFP process was used: 
 

RFP#: 201411876          Initial contract.    First renewal.    Second renewal.    Third renewal   
 

PQVL#                      Initial contract.    First renewal.    Second renewal.    Third renewal 
 
If this is a first, second, or third renewal after an RFP, you need not complete the remainder of section 
1 nor sections 2, 3 and 4.  Simply enter the original RFP number, check the appropriate box, sign and 
date the form and send it with the contract.   
 

If competitive quotes were obtained: 

 
   This contract award is the result of obtaining Competitive Quotes. 

 
The RFP process can be used for any contract award, but please note that as an alternative to the 
RFP process, Competitive Quotes can be used in determining awards for contracts if both of the 
following criteria apply:  

A.   The total contract amount is $10,000 or less; and  
B.   If the services sought are straightforward in nature, such that price, availability and pass/fail 

criteria are the determining factors in the award decision (i.e. no subjective evaluation factors 
needed to be used). 

 
*Renewals are not allowed for Competitive Quote awards.  Once a contract expires that was the result 
of obtaining Competitive Quotes, new quotes are to be sought if the need for the services continues. 
 
 

2. Identify All Bidders 

A. For RFPs, please list all bidders who submitted proposals before the stated Proposal 
Submission Deadline. 

B. For contracts where Competitive Quotes were obtained, the following needs to be included in 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6



State of Maine  

Competitive Award Authorization Form 
   

CA                     Page 2 of 2  Rev. June 2019 

 

this section: 
1) List all vendors who were contacted for quotes; 
2) List all vendors who responded and the quoted amounts for each and; 
3) Clearly identify the selected vendor (place in bold). 

Please note, in accordance with 5 M.R.S. §1825-A(3), competitive bidding must be conducted with a 

minimum of three vendors, unless three vendors are not available.  If three are not available, please 
mention below how this was determined.  If more than three are available, it is HIGHLY 
RECOMMENDED to contact all vendors to seek as many quotes as possible. 

 

3.   Review and Scoring Process.    

A.   For contract awards based on an RFP, describe the process that was followed in reviewing and 
scoring the proposals.  A consensus approach is encouraged, but not required.  Be sure to 
retain copies of all scoring documentation, in accordance with your Department’s archiving 
requirements.   

B.   If this contract award is the result of obtaining Competitive Quotes, then please specify below 
that the quote with the lowest price was selected from among the bidders that met the State’s 
requirements. 

      Please attach to this document all Competitive Quotes received (not RFP proposals). 

 
 
 
 

4.   Reminder regarding Award Notification Letters. 
Award notification letters should be sent out to bidders following all competitive processes.  If you are 
not already aware, please note that award notification letters must state that the award is conditional, 
pending SPRC Approval and negotiation of a mutually agreeable contract.  The letters must also 
include a notification of all bidders’ right to appeal the decision.  Please be sure to use the template on 
the Division of Procurement Services website:  
http://www.maine.gov/purchases/files/Sample_Award_Notification_Letter.doc 
 

Signature of requesting Department’s Contract 

Administrator (or other relevant stakeholder): 
 

Printed Name:  

Date:  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9DFC520F-70E9-4589-9508-AFDF92F2E740

8/15/2019

Nicholas Marquis

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8923CDB5-B310-4A1F-AF51-8C7D55B95285DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC63531-117E-4B5E-8E24-C600EB8889B6

http://www.maine.gov/purchases/files/Sample_Award_Notification_Letter.doc


Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 6BC63531117E4B5E8E24C600EB8889B6 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Master Agreement Contract I.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 117 Signatures: 5 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Justin Franzose

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

IP Address: 66.66.228.90   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/13/2023 4:45:06 PM

Holder: Justin Franzose

             Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: State of Maine - Office of Information 

Technology

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Derek Biersteker

DerekB@TransCOR-IT.com

President

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 71.174.246.130

Sent: 10/13/2023 4:56:11 PM

Viewed: 10/13/2023 5:46:59 PM 

Signed: 10/13/2023 5:47:15 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/13/2023 5:46:59 PM
      ID: e0d86415-4f3e-46bd-b54e-d5cb780c57b2

Nicholas Marquis

Nicholas.Marquis@maine.gov

Acting CIO.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 198.182.163.121

Signed using mobile

Sent: 10/13/2023 5:47:18 PM

Viewed: 10/16/2023 12:44:33 PM 

Signed: 10/16/2023 12:44:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/19/2020 4:08:05 PM
      ID: c2ebd188-7365-433c-86b7-9666d7245ebd

David Morris

David.Morris@maine.gov

Acting Chief Procurement Of

State of Maine - Office of Information Technology

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 198.182.163.113

Sent: 10/16/2023 12:44:58 PM

Viewed: 10/16/2023 12:46:06 PM 

Signed: 10/16/2023 12:47:35 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
IT Procurement

itprocurement@maine.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/16/2023 12:47:37 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/13/2023 4:56:11 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/16/2023 12:46:06 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/16/2023 12:47:35 PM

Completed Security Checked 10/16/2023 12:47:37 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology (we, us or 

Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. 

Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures 

electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and 

thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 

this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by 

selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking 

‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/2/2019 2:46:08 PM
Parties agreed to: Derek Biersteker, Nicholas Marquis



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: kendra.l.coates@maine.gov 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology of your new email 

address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology as 

described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, 

disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to 

be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information 

Technology during the course of your relationship with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of 

Information Technology. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2023-10-16T10:20:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




